4

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Fynn Valley Foods Limited 04117941

In the
Ipswich County Court

Court case number
579 of 2010

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1Me (a)
name(s) and Chns Willlams Andrew McTear
address(es) of McTear Willams & Wood McTear Wilhams & Wood
admunistrator(s) 90 St Faiths Lane 90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich Norwich
NR1 1NE NR1 1NE

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 14 September 2010 {b) 13 March 2011
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 31 March 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you if there 1s a gquery on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

*AREZ55X8*
A38 181

01/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Chns Wilklams
McTear Willlams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane

Norwich
NR1 1NE

01603 877540
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




MCTEAR
WILLIAMS

Contact Emma-Jane Perry 90 St Faiths Lane

Directdial 01603 877547 Norwich WOOD
Emall emmaperry@mw-w com NR1 1NE

Your ref Office 01603 877540

My ref ckw/e|p/fm/pf-e/cred310311 Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insclvency

To all known creditors/members
31 March 2011
Dear Sirs

Fynn Valley Foods Limited (in administration)
In the lpswich County Court No 579 of 2010

Following my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above company on 14 September
2010 and my report dated 20 October 2010 | enclose my first six monthly progress report

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments account for the perod 14
September 2010 to 13 March 2011

2 Overview

In my imtial statement and proposals it was estimated that there would be funds
availlable for the floating charge holder but there would be no funds available to
unsecured creditors

The estimated outcome of the administration remains in kne with this

3 Assets

31 Book debts

The company factored its bock debts with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
("LTSBCF") and on 31 December 2010 they confirmed their debt had been repaid In
full and assigned the remaining book debts of £11,927 to me and forwarded a surplus
of £407 | have instructed solicitors Birketts LLP to collect the remaining debts on my
behalf

CAMERIDGE CHELMSFORD COLCHESTER IPSWICH NORWICH

Partners Andrew McTear, Chns Willams, David Wood and MWW East Anglia LLP
Appolntment Takers  Andrew McTear FCA, Chns Willlams FCA and Chris McKay ACA all
licansed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales as insolvency Practiioners WWW.Mw-W, CO m




32

41

42

Fynn Valley Focds Limited (in admimistration)
First six monthly progress report

Plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings, motor vehicles and stock

As advised in my SIP 16 report to creditors dated 17 September 2010 George Hazell &
Co valued the above assets and a sale of these had been agreed to Hollybush Farm
Produce Limited for £45.000 Aiso included in the sale was the financed motor vehicle
which was shown separately on the statement of affars and was estimated to realise
£2.000 This amount is included within the £45,000 received and therefore there will be
no further realisations

Creditors’ claims

Floating charge creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc ("Natwest") was granted a debenture on 18 March 2002
giving them a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the company My solicitor
has confirmed it's vahdity and a total of £14,000 has been pad to them to date In
respect of their charge Any further distributions will depend on the outcome of the
book debt collection

Unsecured creditors

In view of the amount due to the floating charge holder there will be no funds available
for unsecured creditors  There are no preferential creditors

Closure of the administration

The administration cannot be finalised until the debtor collection has been completed
and a possible further distnbution has been made to Natwest

Director's conduct

As required | investigated the conduct of the directors and fled my report with the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills  The content of that report is confidential

Statutory matters

In accordance with rule 2 47(1)(b) and (c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we can confirm
the following

. Company name Fynn Valley Foods Limited

. Registered office 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE
] Registered number 04117941

= Administrators Chris Willams & Andrew McTear

= Administrators address McTear Wilklams & Wood, 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich,
NR1 1NE

. Date of appointment 14 September 2010




81

Fynn Valley Foods Limited (in adrministration)
First six monthly progress report

. Appointed by Jonathan Derek King (Director) of Peartree Cottage, Riverside,
Hasketon, Woodbndge, Suffolk, IP13 6HB

" There has been no extension to the initial penod or appointment

= Administrators’ functions The Joint Administrators shall be entitled to carry out all
of the functions of the admiristration jointly and/or separately and any act
required or authorised to be done by them as Joint Admimistrators may be done
by either one of them for the time being holding office

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

On 16 September 2010 Natwest agreed that | could draw fees and disbursements up to
£23,000

In accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and
disbursements

Figure 1: Summary of time costs

Hours Amount
drawn
£ £
Pre-appointment time 7,519 45 5,000
Post-appointment time costs to 13 20,059 168 13,280
March 2011

Disbursements 262 - 193
27,840 213 18,473

Source Admunustrators’ records

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the period 14
September 2010 to 13 March 2011 the penod covered by this report  The more
complex and time consuming areas of work carried out include

. Reviewing and preparng paperwork regarding book debts for solicitors to
continue with collection

A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees in an administration and this firms charging
and disbursements policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking on
creditor information and then fees and costs or a copy can be requested from this
office Disbursements are recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are
Partners £255, Managers £185-£255, Assistant Managers £145, Senior Professionals
£125, Assistants £90, Trainees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and
since 1 January 2003 have increased by approximately $% per annum




Fynn Valley Foods Limited (in administration)
First six monthly progress report

82 Administration expenses
The major areas of expenditure and the reasons why these were incurred were

. George Hazell & Co, Auctioneers & Valuers, were used to value the company's
assets on a fixed fee basis Their fees totaling £1,350 plus VAT have been paid
from asset realisations

" Birkett Long Solicitors have been used to make the appointment and also to
check the validity of National Westminster Bank Plc's charge on a time cost
basis Therr fees and disbursements totaling £2,487 50 have been paid from
asset realisations

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of their expenience and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

83 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in wnting and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court Other than in specific
circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will provide this within 14
days

Should creditors require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Emma
Perry at the above address

Chris Willlams
Joint Admirustrator

The joint admimstrators contract without personal habiity Pursuant to paragraph 45 of
Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators Chns Willams and
Andrew McTear are managing the affairs, bustness and property of the above company

Enclosures




Fynn Valley Foods Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 13/03/2011

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,000 00 Goodwill including intellectual property 1,000 00
1,000 00
HIRE PURCHASE
10,000 00 Motor vehicles on finance NIL
(8,000 00) Finance cutstanding and term charges NIL
45,000 00 Book debts NIL
(40,000 00) Lloyds TSB Commerical Finance Limit NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
41,000 Q0 Plant, machinery, fixtures & fittings 41,000 00
1,000 Q0 Motor Vehicles free of finance 1,000 Q0
NIL Stock NIL
Book Debts 407 12
2,000 00 Property improvements 2,000 00
44 407 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Costs in respect of making the appt 3,279 00
Pre appointment fee 5,000 0C
Office holder fees 13,280 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,350 00
Legal Fees (1) 2,487 50
Stationery & Postage 10578
Court fees and company searches 39 80
Storage Costs 48 00
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Bank Charges 18 81
(25,671 39)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(47,000 00) National Westminister Bank Plc 14,000 00
(14,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{92,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(65,000 00) Customs & Excise NIL
(96,000 00) Directors loans and associates NIL
{10,000 00) Lloyds TSB Bank Plc NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NI1L
NIL
(259,000 00) 5,735.73
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 573573

Page 1 of 2 {PS SQL Ver 502 29 March 2011 12 59




21 €1 LI0Z Y2iey Si 00 1 voIsIBA } Jo | abed
00 0BZ'EH pawnie| §994 [Blo]
6L 6L} 00 850'0Z 0t 891 0ze 08 59 06 rr 05 v 06 04 SINOH [e1o)
0o o aco o000 Qoo 0o0g 0oo 000 oco Bupes)
65 191 0568692 172218 000 o0o 00sg oLl o000 $1885Yy JO Uonesijes)y
B 921 00 609 404 000 0oQ oy 080 ooo suoneBisenu
6E 621 00 re9 06 ¥ 050 000 0LE 0L [£i31] SI0UPSID
Qo o0 000 000 000 000 000 ooo sialle a10edg asan
g5 €L 05 21t 9L 06 L 0L 08 S9 ooeZe 09l 060l Buiiueld @ unupy
{3) orey rabeuey yeig poddng &{EUO[$86)0)d
ApnoH aBeisiy (3} 1807 oL SINOH [ero ) JuesIsEy ¢ sjuRISISsY Rs UMD 10Beuey 131y UCHIUN YiOp JO UDPE3|HSSR)Y

HLOZ/E0/EL OL DLOZ/BOM L Woay
L80d apoep aloly
paluIT spood Asiiea uAd - bEENNAA

Aewwing 1509 g awl] 6dIS - Anug s




